ACCU-CHEK*
Performa

TESTS

REF 06453996 / 06454003 / 06454011 / 09049851
&N Suitable for self-testing

Intended Use

The Accu-Chek Performa test strips are intended to be used with the Accu-Chek
Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano, Accu-Chek Performa Connect, Accu-Chek
Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight, and Accu-Chek Performa Solo blood
glucose meters to quantitatively measure glucose in fresh capillary whole blood as an aid
in monitoring the effectiveness of controlling glucose.

Testing sites for the Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano, and Accu-Chek
Performa Connect meters include the finger, palm, forearm, and upper arm. The testing
site for the Accu-Chek Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight, and Accu-Chek
Performa Solo meters is the fingertip.

The Accu-Chek Performa test strips, used with the Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek
Performa Nano, and Accu-Chek Performa Connect meters, are intended for in vitro
diagnostic use by healthcare professionals in clinical settings and by people with
diabetes at home. The Accu-Chek Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight, and
Accu-Chek Performa Solo meters are for home use only.

Healthcare professionals can use venous, arterial, and neonatal blood with the
Accu-Chek Performa and Accu-Chek Performa Nano meters. Healthcare professionals
can use capillary and venous blood with the Accu-Chek Performa Connect meter.

The systems are not for use in diagnosis or screening of diabetes mellitus, nor for testing
neonate cord blood samples. Venous, arterial, and neonatal blood testing is limited to
healthcare professional use only.

Consumer Information

Important information: These test strips are labeled with a green E4 symbol to
distinguish them from earlier test strips that were subject to a clinically relevant maltose
interference.* The green symbol can be found on the test strip box and on the label of the
test strip container.

*Data on file

Warning: Choking hazard. Small parts. Keep away from children under the age of 3
years.

Introduction

Testing your blood glucose regularly may help you better manage your diabetes. Medical
studies show that you and your healthcare professional can manage your blood glucose
to near normal levels. This can prevent or slow the development of complications from
diabetes.

Contents of the pack

Pack containing test strips and package inserts.

All components of the pack can be discarded in domestic waste. Because the reactive
substances are in such small quantities, they are not considered to be hazardous
materials under EU regulations. Discard used test strips according to local regulations. If
you have any questions, contact Roche.

Test strip storage and handling

o Store the test strips at temperatures between 2 and 30 °C. Do not freeze the test
strips.

Use the test strips at temperatures between 8 and 44 °C.

Use the test strips between 10 and 90 % humidity. Do not store the test strips in high
heat and moisture areas such as the bathroom or kitchen.

Store the unused test strips in their original test strip container with the cap closed.
Close the test strip container tightly immediately after removing a test strip to protect
the test strips from humidity.

Use the test strip immediately after removing it from the test strip container.

Discard the test strips if they are past the use by date. Expired test strips can produce
incorrect results. The use by date is printed on the test strip box and on the label of
the test strip container next to . The test strips can be used until the printed use by
date when they are stored and used correctly. This applies for test strips from a new,
unopened test strip container and for test strips from a test strip container that has
already been opened.

Performing a Blood Glucose Test

Note: If your meter requires an activation chip, contact Roche to obtain one.

If you have poor circulation, testing your own blood glucose may not be right for

you. Ask your healthcare professional.

. Wash your hands in warm, soapy water. Rinse and dry completely.

. Prepare the lancing device.

. Check the use by date on the test strip container. Do not use test strips past the use
by date.

. Insert the test strip into the meter in the direction of the arrows. The meter turns on.

. Obtain a blood drop using the lancing device.

. Touch the blood drop to the front edge of the yellow window of the test strip. Do not
put blood on top of the test strip. When you see & flash, there is enough blood in the
test strip.

Understanding Test Results

The normal fasting glucose level for a non-diabetic adult is below 100 mg/dL

(5.6 mmol/L). A criterion for the diagnosis of diabetes in adults is a fasting glucose level
of 126 mg/dL or higher (7.0 mmol/L or higher) confirmed in two tests."?® Adults with a
fasting glucose level between 100 and 125 mg/dL (5.6 and 6.9 mmol/L) are defined as
having impaired fasting glucose (prediabetes)." Other diagnostic criteria for diabetes
exist. Consult your healthcare professional to determine if you have diabetes or not. For
people with diabetes: Consult your healthcare professional for the blood glucose range
appropriate for you. You should treat your low or high blood glucose as recommended by
your healthcare professional.

These test strips deliver results that correspond to blood glucose concentrations in
plasma as per the recommendation of the International Federation of Clinical Chemistry
and Laboratory Medicine (IFCC).* Therefore, the meter displays blood glucose
concentrations that refer to plasma although whole blood is always applied to the test
strip.
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Unusual test results
If LO is displayed on the meter, your blood glucose may be below
10 mg/dL (0.6 mmol/L).
If Hl is displayed on the meter, your blood glucose may be over
600 mg/dL (33.3 mmol/L).
For detailed information on error messages, refer to the User’s Manual.
If your blood glucose result does not match how you feel, follow these steps:
1. Repeat the blood glucose test with a new test strip.
2. Perform a control test with an Accu-Chek Performa control solution.
3. Check this list to help solve the problem.
o \Were the test strips expired?
o \Was the cap on the test strip container always closed tightly?
o Was the test strip used immediately after it was removed from the test strip
container?
e Were the test strips stored in a cool, dry place?
* Did you follow the directions?
4. If you think your blood glucose results are too low, too high, or doubtful, contact your
healthcare professional.

Healthcare Professional Informatio

Important information: These test strips are labeled with a green E4 symbol to
distinguish them from earlier test strips that were subject to a clinically relevant maltose
interference.* The green symbol can be found on the test strip box and on the label of the
test strip container.

*Data on file

Sample collection and preparation by healthcare professionals
When using the Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano, and Accu-Chek

System accuracy results for glucose concentrations equal to or greater than 100 mg/dL
(equal to or greater than 5.55 mmol/L)

within £5 % within £10 % within £15 %

256/432 (59.3 %) 393/432 (91.0 %) 428/432 (99.1 %)

System accuracy results for glucose concentrations between
12 mg/dL (0.67 mmol/L) and 525 mg/dL (29.1 mmol/L)

within 15 mg/dL or within 15 %
(within £0.83 mmol/L or within £15 %)

595/600 (99.2 %)
Repeatability:
Mean [mg/dL] 426 | 895 | 1224 | 1869 | 313.0
value [mmol/L] 24 | 50 | 6.8 104 | 174
Standard | Mo/dL] 17 | 32 | 43 72 | 115
deviation | immol/Lj 01 | 02 | 02| o4 | 06
Coefficient of variation [%)] — — 35 3.9 3.7

Intermediate precision:

Performa Connect meters, always follow the recognized procedures for handling
objects that are potentially contaminated with human material. Practice the hygiene [mg/dL] 45.6 118.6 310.6
and safety policy of your laboratory or institution. Mean value
* Ablood drop is required to perform a blood glucose test. Capillary blood can be used. [mmol/L] 2.5 6.6 17.2
Venous, arterial, or neonatal blood may be used, but must be obtained by healthcare
professionals. Standard [mg/dL] 1.3 2.7 6.3
* Take caution to clear arterial lines before the blood sample is obtained and applied to iati
the tos sip. P PP deviation [mmol/L] 009 | 02 0.3
o The system has been tested with neonatal blood. As a matter of good clinical practice, Coefficient of variation [%] _ 23 20
caution is advised in the interpretation of neonate blood glucose values below 50 mg/ i, .

dL (2.8 mmol/L). Follow the recommendations for follow-up care that have been set
by your institution for critical blood glucose values in neonates. Blood glucose values
in neonates suspect for galactosemia should be confirmed by an alternative glucose
methodology.

To minimize the effect of glycolysis, venous or arterial blood glucose tests need to be
performed within 30 minutes of obtaining the blood samples.

Avoid air bubbles when using pipettes.

Capillary, venous, and arterial blood samples containing these anticoagulants or
preservatives are acceptable: EDTA, lithium heparin, or sodium heparin.
Anticoagulants containing iodoacetate or fluoride are not recommended.
Refrigerated samples should be brought to room temperature slowly prior to testing.

Additional information for healthcare professionals

If the blood glucose result does not reflect the patient’s clinical symptoms, or seems
unusually high or low, perform a control test. If the control test confirms that the system
is working properly, repeat the blood glucose test. If the second blood glucose result still
seems unusual, follow facility guidelines for further action.

Discard components of the pack per facility guidelines. Consult local ordinances as they
may vary by country.

Limitations

Blood concentrations of galactose >15 mg/dL (>0.83 mmol/L) will cause
overestimation of blood glucose results.

Lipemic samples (triglycerides) >1,800 mg/dL (>20.3 mmol/L) may produce elevated
blood glucose results.

Intravenous administration of ascorbic acid which results in blood concentrations of
ascorbic acid >3 mg/dL (>0.17 mmol/L) will cause overestimation of blood glucose
results.

If peripheral circulation is impaired, collection of capillary blood from the approved
sample sites is not advised as the results might not be a true reflection of the
physiological blood glucose level. This may apply in the following circumstances:
Severe dehydration as a result of diabetic ketoacidosis or due to hyperglycemic
hyperosmolar non-ketotic syndrome, hypotension, shock, decompensated heart
failure NYHA Class IV, or peripheral arterial occlusive disease.

Hematocrit should be between 10 and 65 %. Ask your healthcare professional if you
do not know your hematocrit.

This system has been tested at altitudes up to 3,094 meters.

Performance Characteristics

The Accu-Chek Performa system complies with the requirements of

1S0 15197:2013 (In vitro diagnostic test systems — Requirements for blood glucose
monitoring systems for self-testing in managing diabetes mellitus).

Calibration and traceability: The system (meter and test strips) is calibrated with
venous blood containing various glucose concentrations as a calibrator. The reference
values are obtained using the hexokinase method which is calibrated using the ID-GCMS
method. The ID-GCMS method as the method of highest metrological quality (order) is
traceable to a primary NIST standard. Using this traceability chain, the results obtained
with these test strips for control solutions can also be traced back to the NIST standard.
Detection limit (lowest value displayed): 10 mg/dL (0.6 mmol/L) for the test strip
System measurement range: 10-600 mg/dL (0.6-33.3 mmol/L)

Sample size: 0.6 L

Test time: 5 seconds

System accuracy:

System accuracy results for glucose concentrations less than
100 mg/dL (less than 5.55 mmol/L)

within £5 mg/dL within 10 mg/dL within =15 mg/dL
(within +0.28 mmol/L) | (within £0.56 mmol/L) | (within £0.83 mmol/L)

137/168 (81.5 %) 163/168 (97.0 %) 167/168 (99.4 %)

Performance assessment by the user: A study evaluating glucose values from
fingertip capillary blood samples obtained by 209 lay persons showed the following
results:

* For glucose concentrations less than 100 mg/dL (less than 5.55 mmol/L), 97.6 % of
the test results were within =15 mg/dL (within +0.83 mmol/L) of the results obtained
through laboratory testing.

* For glucose concentrations equal to or greater than 100 mg/dL (equal to or greater
than 5.55 mmol/L), 97.0 % of the test results were within +15 % of the results
obtained through laboratory testing.

Test principle: The enzyme on the test strip, mutant variant of quinoprotein glucose

dehydrogenase (Mut. Q-GDH) from Acinetobacter calcoaceticus, recombinant in E. coli,

converts the glucose in the blood sample to gluconolactone. This reaction creates a

harmless DC electrical current that the meter interprets for the blood glucose result. The

sample and environmental conditions are evaluated using AC and DC signals.

Reagent compositiona
Mediator 6.72 %
Quinoprotein glucose dehydrogenaseac 15.27 %
Pyrrologuinoline quinone 0.14 %
Buffer 34.66 %
Stabilizer 0.54 %
Non-reactive ingredients 42.66 %

oMinimum at time of manufacture

oaFrom A. calcoaceticus, recombinant in E. coli, detailed description in patent
application WO 2007/118647 (as “mutant 31” in table 4)

Note: For an explanation of symbols used and a list of references, refer to the end of this
package insert.

Control and linearity test kits (if available)

Accu-Chek Performa control solution — Refer to the control solution package insert for
details.

Accu-Chek linearity test kit — Refer to the linearity test kit package insert for details.
Visit our website at www.accu-chek.com or contact the local Roche representative for
more information.
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Uso previsto

Las tiras reactivas Accu-Chek Performa estén concebidas para el uso con los medidores
de glucemia Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano, Accu-Chek Performa
Connect, Accu-Chek Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight y Accu-Chek
Performa Solo para mediciones cuantitativas de glucemia en sangre total capilar fresca
con el fin de analizar la eficacia del control de glucemia.

Con los medidores Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano y Accu-Chek
Performa Connect, los sitios para obtencién de sangre incluyen el dedo, la palma de la
mano, el antebrazo y el brazo. Con los medidores Accu-Chek Performa Combo,
Accu-Chek Performa Insight y Accu-Chek Performa Solo, el sitio para obtencion de
sangre es la yema del dedo.

Las tiras reactivas Accu-Chek Performa, usadas con los medidores Accu-Chek
Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano y Accu-Chek Performa Connect, estan concebidas
para el uso diagndstico in vitro por personal sanitario en ambientes hospitalarios y para
el uso doméstico por personas con diabetes. Los medidores Accu-Chek Performa
Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight y Accu-Chek Performa Solo estan concebidos
exclusivamente para el uso doméstico.

El personal sanitario puede usar sangre venosa, arterial y neonatal con los medidores
Accu-Chek Performa y Accu-Chek Performa Nano. EI personal sanitario puede usar
sangre capilar y venosa con el medidor Accu-Chek Performa Connect.

Los sistemas no deben usarse para el diagndstico o la evaluacion de la diabetes mellitus,
ni para realizar mediciones con muestras de sangre neonatal del cordén umbilical. Las
mediciones con sangre venosa, arterial y neonatal solo debe realizarlas el personal
sanitario.

Informacion para el usuario

Informaciones importantes: Estas tiras reactivas estan identificadas con un simbolo
verde E4 para diferenciarlas de las tiras reactivas anteriores que presentaban
interferencias clinicamente relevantes debido a la maltosa.* Encontrara el simbolo verde
en el envase de tiras reactivas y en la etiqueta del tubo de tiras reactivas.

*Datos en archivo

Advertencia: Peligro de asfixia por atragantamiento. Piezas pequefias. Manténgase fuera
del alcance de nifios menores de 3 afios.

Introduccion

El control regular de su glucemia le puede ayudar a mejorar la gestion de su diabetes.
Estudios médicos han probado que Ud. y el personal sanitario ue le atiende pueden
llevar su glucemia a niveles practicamente normales. Esto puede prevenir o ralentizar el
desarrollo de complicaciones derivadas de la diabetes.

Contenido del envase

Envase con tiras reactivas y prospectos.

Puede desechar todos los elementos del envase en la basura doméstica. Dado que solo
hay cantidades sumamente pequefias de componentes reactivos, éstos no se consideran
material peligroso de conformidad con las regulaciones de la UE. Deseche las tiras
reactivas usadas conforme a las normas vigentes en su pais. Si tiene alguna pregunta,
pdngase en contacto con Roche.

Almacenamiento y manejo de las tiras reactivas

Almacene las tiras reactivas a temperaturas entre 2 y 30 °C. No congele las tiras
reactivas.

Use las tiras reactivas a temperaturas entre 8 y 44 °C.

Use las tiras reactivas con una humedad ambiental de entre el 10 y el 90 %. No
almacene las tiras reactivas en ambientes sumamente calientes o himedos como el
bario o la cocina.

Almacene las tiras reactivas no usadas en el tubo original cerrado.

Cierre el tubo de tiras reactivas hermética e inmediatamente después de retirar una
tira reactiva para proteger las tiras reactivas de la humedad.

Use la tira reactiva inmediatamente después de retirarla del tubo de tiras reactivas.
Deseche las tiras reactivas pasada su fecha de caducidad. Pasada su fecha de
caducidad, las tiras reactivas pueden producir resultados incorrectos. La fecha de
caducidad estd impresa en el envase de tiras reactivas y en la etiqueta del tubo de
tiras reactivas al lado del simbolo = 2. Si son almacenadas y usadas correctamente,
las tiras reactivas pueden usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa. Esto es vélido
tanto para tiras reactivas de un tubo de tiras reactivas nuevo, cerrado, asi como para
tiras reactivas de un tubo ya abierto.

Realizar una medicion de glucemia

Nota: Si su medidor requiere un chip de activacion, péngase en contacto con Roche para
obtener un chip de activacion.

Si tiene problemas de circulacion, puede que no sea conveniente que controle su
glucemia. Pongase en contacto con el personal sanitario que le atiende.

. Lavese las manos en agua jabonosa templada. Aclarelas y séquelas por completo.

. Prepare el dispositivo de puncion.

. Compruebe la fecha de caducidad del tubo de tiras reactivas. No use las tiras
reactivas pasada su fecha de caducidad.

Inserte la tira reactiva en el medidor segun la direccion de las flechas. El medidor se
enciende.

Obtenga una gota de sangre usando el dispositivo de puncién.

Roce el borde delantero de la ventana amarilla de la tira reactiva con la gota de
sangre. No aplique sangre encima de la tira reactiva. Cuando 2 parpadea, indica que
hay suficiente sangre en la tira reactiva.

Interpretar los resultados de medicion

El nivel normal de glucemia en ayunas de un adulto sin diabetes esta por debajo de
100 mg/dL (5,6 mmol/L). Un criterio para diagnosticar diabetes en adultos es un nivel de
glucemia en ayunas de 126 mg/dL o superior (7,0 mmol/L o superior) confirmado por dos
mediciones."?* Se considera que los adultos con un nivel de glucosa en ayunas de entre
100y 125 mg/dL (5,6 y 6,9 mmol/L) tienen una alteracion de la glucosa en ayunas
(prediabetes)." Existen otros criterios para diagnosticar la diabetes. Pdngase en contacto
con el personal sanitario que le atiende para determinar si Ud. tiene diabetes o no. Para
personas con diabetes: pongase en contacto con el personal sanitario que le atiende para
determinar el rango de glucemia adecuado para Ud. Siga el tratamiento para la
hipoglucemia o hiperglucemia recomendado por el personal sanitario que le atiende.
Estas tiras reactivas proporcionan resultados que corresponden a las concentraciones de
glucosa en el plasma de conformidad con la recomendacion de la Federacion
Internacional de Quimica Clinica y Medicina de Laboratorio (International Federation of
Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine, IFCC).* Por lo tanto, el medidor muestra
concentraciones de glucemia referidas al plasma, a pesar de que siempre se aplica
sangre total a la tira reactiva.
Resultados de medicion no esperados
Si en la pantalla del medidor aparece LO, su glucemia puede ser inferior
a 10 mg/dL (0,6 mmol/L).
Si en la pantalla del medidor aparece HI, su glucemia puede ser superior a 600 mg/dL
(33,3 mmol/L).
Consulte las instrucciones de uso para informacion mas detallada sobre los mensajes de
error.
Sisur de ia no con como se siente, siga estos pasos:
1. Repita la medicion de glucemia con una tira reactiva nueva.
2. Realice un control del funcionamiento con una solucion de control Accu-Chek
Performa.
3. Repase esta lista para resolver el problema.
e ;las tiras reactivas estaban caducadas?
¢El tubo de tiras reactivas ha estado siempre cerrado herméticamente?
¢Ha usado la tira reactiva inmediatamente después de retirarla del tubo de tiras
reactivas?
¢Ha almacenado las tiras reactivas en un lugar fresco y seco?
¢Ha seguido las instrucciones?
4. Sipiensa que sus resultados de glucemia son demasiado bajos, demasiado altos o no
plausibles, péngase en contacto con el personal sanitario que le atiende.
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Informacion para personal sanitario

Informaciones importantes: Estas tiras reactivas estan identificadas con un simbolo
verde E4 para diferenciarlas de las tiras reactivas anteriores que presentaban
interferencias clinicamente relevantes debido a la maltosa.* Encontrara el simbolo verde
en el envase de tiras reactivas y en la etiqueta del tubo de tiras reactivas.

*Datos en archivo

Obtencion y preparacion de muestras por parte de personal

sanitario
e Al usar los medidores Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano y Accu-Chek
Performa Connect, aténgase siempre a los procedimientos vigentes para la
manipulacion de objetos potencialmente contaminados con material humano. Siga las
normas de higiene y seguridad de su laboratorio o institucion.

Para realizar una medicion de glucemia se necesita una gota de sangre. Puede usarse
sangre capilar. Puede usarse sangre venosa, arterial o neonatal, pero debe obtenerla
el personal sanitario.

Asegurese de purgar las lineas arteriales antes de obtener la muestra de sangre y
aplicarla a la tira reactiva.

El sistema ha sido probado con sangre neonatal. Segun la buena préctica clinica se
recomienda actuar con precaucion al interpretar valores de glucemia de neonatos
inferiores a 50 mg/dL (2,8 mmol/L). Siga las recomendaciones de seguimiento
establecidas por su institucion para valores de glucemia criticos en neonatos. Los
valores de glucemia de neonatos que presentan sintomas de galactosemia deben ser
confirmados por una metodologia alternativa para medir la glucemia.

Para minimizar el efecto de glucdlisis, las mediciones de glucemia con sangre venosa
o arterial deben realizarse en el transcurso de 30 minutos a partir de la obtencion de
las muestras de sangre.

Evite la formacion de burbujas de aire al usar pipetas.

Se aceptan las muestras de sangre capilar, venosa y arterial que contienen estos
anticoagulantes o agentes conservantes: EDTA, heparina de litio o heparina de sodio.
No se recomiendan anticoagulantes que contengan acetato de yodo o fluoruro.

Las muestras refrigeradas deben adoptar la temperatura ambiente lentamente antes
de proceder a la medicion.

Informacion adicional para personal sanitario

Si el resultado de glucemia no refleja los sintomas clinicos del paciente o resulta
inesperadamente alto o bajo, realice un control del funcionamiento. Si el control del
funcionamiento confirma que el sistema esta funcionando correctamente, repita la
medicion de glucemia. Si el segundo resultado de glucemia contintia pareciéndole no
esperado, siga las normativas locales para tomar las medidas oportunas.

Deseche todos los elementos del envase de conformidad con las normativas locales.
Consulte las disposiciones locales, dado que pueden variar de un pais a otro.

Limitaciones

Las concentraciones sanguineas de galactosa >15 mg/dL (>0,83 mmol/L) conducen a
una sobrevaloracién de los resultados de glucemia.
Las muestras lipémicas (triglicéridos) >1.800 mg/dL (>20,3 mmol/L) pueden producir
resultados de glucemia elevados.

La administracion intravenosa de dcido ascorbico que conduce a concentraciones
sanguineas de acido ascérbico >3 mg/dL (>0,17 mmol/L) conduce a una
sobrevaloracion de los resultados de glucemia.

Si estd restringida la circulacion periférica, no se recomienda la obtencion de sangre
capilar de los sitios de muestra aprobados, dado que los resultados pueden no reflejar
fielmente el nivel de glucemia fisioldgico. Esto puede ocurrir en las circunstancias
siguientes: deshidratacion grave causada por cetoacidosis diabética o sindrome
hiperglucémico hiperosmolar sin cetoacidosis, hipotension, shock, insuficiencia
cardiaca descompensada de clase IV de la NYHA o enfermedad oclusiva arterial
periférica.

El hematocrito debe situarse entre el 10 y el 65 %. Péngase en contacto con el
personal sanitario que le atiende si no conoce su hematocrito.

Este sistema se ha probado en altitudes de hasta 3.094 metros.

Caracteristicas de rendimiento

El sistema Accu-Chek Performa cumple los requisitos estipulados por la norma

1S0 15197:2013 (Sistemas de ensayo para diagnostico in vitro — Requisitos para los sistemas
de monitorizacion de glucosa en sangre para autodiagndstico en el manejo de la diabetes
mellitus).

Calibracion y trazabilidad: El sistema (medidor y tiras reactivas) es calibrado con
sangre venosa que contiene diferentes concentraciones de glucosa como medio de
calibracion. Los valores de referencia necesarios fueron establecidos mediante el método
de hexoquinasa, que se calibra con el método ID-GCMS. EI método ID-GCMS es el
método de mayor calidad metroldgica (reglamento), basado en un estandar NIST primario
(traceable). A través de esta cadena, los resultados para las soluciones de control
obtenidos con las tiras reactivas también se pueden basar en el estandar NIST.

Limite de deteccion (valor mas bajo mostrado): 10 mg/dL (0,6 mmol/L) para la tira
reactiva

Rango de medicion del sistema: 10-600 mg/dL (0,6-33,3 mmol/L)

Tamaiio de la muestra: 0,6 pL

Tiempo de medicion: 5 segundos

Exactitud del sistema:

Resultados de la exactitud del sistema con concentraciones de glucosa inferiores a

100 mg/dL (inferiores a 5,55 mmol/L)

Precision de repeticion:

[mg/dL] 42,6 89,5 1224 186,9 313,0
Promedio

[mmoliL] 2,4 50 6,8 104 174
Desviacion | [Mo/dLl 1,7 3,2 43 7,2 1,5
estandar [mmol/] 0,1 0,2 0,2 0,4 0,6
Coeficiente de variacion [%] — — 3,5 39 3,7

Precision intermedia:

[mg/dL] 45,6 118,6 310,6
Promedio

[mmol/L] 2,5 6,6 17,2

[ma/dL] 13 2,7 6,3
Desviacion estandar

[mmol/L] 0,09 0,2 03
Coeficiente de variacion [%] — 2,3 2,0

Evaluacion de rendimiento por el usuario: A continuacion se muestran los resultados
de un estudio que evalud los valores de glucemia de muestras de sangre capilar de la
yema del dedo procedentes de 209 usuarios no profesionales:

* Con concentraciones de glucosa inferiores a 100 mg/dL (inferiores a 5,55 mmol/L),
97,6 % de los resultados de medicién estaban dentro de +15 mg/dL (dentro de
+0,83 mmol/L) de los resultados de medicion obtenidos mediante pruebas de
laboratorio.

Con concentraciones de glucosa iguales o superiores a 100 mg/dL (iguales o
superiores a 5,55 mmol/L), 97,0 % de los resultados de medicion estaban dentro del
+15 % de los resultados de medicion obtenidos mediante pruebas de laboratorio.
Método de medicidn: La enzima de la tira reactiva, una variante mutante de la
quinoproteina glucosa deshidrogenasa (Mut. Q-GDH) de Acinetobacter calcoaceticus,
forma recombinante de E. coli, convierte la glucosa de la muestra de sangre en
gluconolactona. Esta reaccion crea una corriente eléctrica CC inofensiva que el medidor
interpreta para el resultado de glucemia. La muestra y las condiciones medioambientales
se evaltian mediante sefiales de CA'y CC.

Eﬁ%

ACCU-CHEK*

Performa

ACCU-CHEK*

Performa
-
06909361051-0819

Composicion del reactivoa

dentro de 5 mg/dL | dentro de +10 mg/dL | dentro de =15 mg/dL
(dentro de (dentro de (dentro de
+0,28 mmol/L) +0,56 mmol/L) +0,83 mmol/L)

137/168 (81,5 %) 163/168 (97,0 %) 167/168 (99,4 %)

Resultados de la exactitud del sistema con concentraciones de glucosa iguales o
superiores a 100 mg/dL (iguales o superiores a 5,55 mmol/L)

Mediador 6,72 %

Quinoproteina glucosa deshidrogenasaca 15,27 %

Pirroloquinolina quinona 0,14 %

Tampon 34,66 %

Estabilizador 0,54 %

dentro de =5 % dentro de =10 % dentro de 15 %

Componentes no reactivos 42,66 %

256/432 (59,3 %) 393/432 (91,0 %) 428/432 (99,1 %)

Resultados de la exactitud del sistema con concentraciones de glucosa entre 12 mg/dL
(0,67 mmol/L) y 525 mg/dL (29,1 mmol/L)

dentro de 15 mg/dL o dentro de =15 %
(dentro de 0,83 mmol/L o dentro de =15 %)

595/600 (99,2 %)

oMinimo en el momento de la fabricacion

ooEncontrard una descripcion ¢ sobre A. icus, forma recombinante de
E. coli, en la solicitud de la patente WO 2007/118647 (como “mutant 31” en la tabla 4)
Nota: La explicacién de los simbolos empleados y las referencias bibliogréficas se
encuentran al final de este prospecto.
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Kits de solucion de control y linealidad (si se encuentran
disponibles)

Solucion de control Accu-Chek Performa — Para més informacion, consulte el prospecto
de la solucion de control.

Kit de linealidad Accu-Chek — Para més informacion, consulte el prospecto del kit de
linealidad.

Para mas informacidn, visite nuestra pagina Web en la direccién

www.accu-chek.com o pongase en contacto con la representacion local de Roche.
FECHA DE LA ULTIMA REVISION: 2019-04

Proprio para a automonitorizacao

Indicacéo de uso

As tiras-teste Accu-Chek Performa foram concebidas para uso com os monitores de
glicemia Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano, Accu-Chek Performa Connect,
Accu-Chek Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight e Accu-Chek Performa Solo e
se destinam a medicéo quantitativa da glicose em sangue total capilar fresco, sendo um
recurso auxiliar para monitorizar a eficécia do controle da glicemia.

0Os locais de teste para os monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek
Performa Nano e Accu-Chek Performa Connect incluem o dedo, a palma da méo, o
antebraco e o braco. O local de teste para os monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek Performa
Combo, Accu-Chek

Performa Insight e Accu-Chek Performa Solo € a ponta do dedo.

Quando utilizadas com os monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek
Performa Nano e Accu-Chek Performa Connect, as tiras-teste Accu-Chek Performa
destinam-se ao uso diagdstico in vitro por profissionais de satide em ambiente clinico ou
por pessoas com diabetes em ambiente domiciliar. Os monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek
Performa Combo, Accu-Chek Performa Insight e Accu-Chek Performa Solo destinam-se
apenas ao uso individual.

Profissionais de satde podem utilizar sangue venoso, arterial e de neonatos com os
monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek Performa e Accu-Chek Performa Nano. Profissionais de
satide podem utilizar sangue capilar e venoso com o monitor de glicemia Accu-Chek
Performa Connect.

0Os sistemas ndo sdo adequados para diagnosticar ou rastrear o diabetes mellitus nem
para testar amostras de sangue do corddo umbilical de neonatos. A realizacao do teste
em sangue venoso, arterial e de neonatos € restrita a profissionais de satde.

Informacoes para o consumidor

Informagdes importantes: Estas tiras-teste sdo identificadas pelo simbolo verde
para distinguir estas tiras-teste das anteriores, que apresentaram uma interferéncia
clinicamente relevante com a maltose.* O simbolo verde encontra-se na embalagem de
tiras-teste e na etiqueta do frasco de tiras-teste.

*Dados em arquivo

Adverténcia: Perigo de asfixia. Pecas pequenas. Conserve fora do alcance de criancas
com idade inferior a 3 anos.

Introducéo

Realizar testes de glicemia regularmente auxilia um melhor controle do seu diabetes.
Estudos clinicos demonstram que vocé e o seu médico podem alcancar valores de
glicemia proximos dos valores normais. Isso pode evitar ou retardar o desenvolvimento
de complicagdes oriundas do diabetes.

Contetido da embalagem

Embalagem contendo tiras-teste e folhetos informativos.

Todos os itens da embalagem podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Em virtude de
estarem presentes em quantidades tdo baixas, as substéncias reativas nao sdo, segundo
o0s regulamentos da EU, consideradas materiais perigosos. Descarte as tiras-teste usadas
de acordo com a legislacéo local vigente. Em caso de dividas, entre em contato com o
Accu-Chek Responde.

Condicoes de armazenamento e manuseio das tiras-teste

o Armazene as tiras-teste a temperaturas entre 2 e 30 °C. N&o congelar as tiras-teste.
Utilize as tiras-teste a temperaturas entre 8 e 44 °C.

Utilize as tiras-teste a niveis de umidade entre 10 e 90 %. Nao armazene as
tiras-teste em locais com temperatura e umidade elevadas, como, por exemplo, 0
banheiro ou a cozinha.

Armazene as tiras-teste ainda ndo usadas no frasco de tiras-teste original com a
tampa fechada.

Feche bem o frasco de tiras-teste imediatamente apés retirar uma tira-teste, a fim de
proteger as tiras-teste da umidade do ar.
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Utilize a tira-teste imediatamente apds retira-la do frasco de tiras-teste.

Descarte as tiras-teste quando ultrapassarem a data de validade. As tiras-teste
vencidas podem produzir resultados incorretos. A data de validade esta impressa na
embalagem de tiras-teste e na etiqueta do frasco de tiras-teste junto ao simholo = .
As tiras-teste podem ser utilizadas até a data de validade indicada, desde que sejam
armazenadas e utilizadas corretamente. Isso se aplica as tiras-teste de um frasco
novo, ainda ndo aberto, bem como as tiras-teste de um frasco de tiras-teste ja aberto.

Realizacao de um teste de glicemia

Nota: Se o seu monitor de glicemia precisar de um chip de ativagéo, entre em contato

com o Accu-Chek Responde para obté-lo.

Se vocé tem ma circulagao sanguinea, a automonitorizacao da glicemia pode nao

ser indicada. Entre em contato com o seu médico.

. Lave as mdos com dgua morna e sabdo. Enxague e seque bem.

. Prepare o lancetador.

. Verifique a data de validade indicada no frasco de tiras-teste. Néo utilize as tiras-teste
vencidas.

. Introduza a tira-teste no monitor de glicemia na diregéo das setas.
0 monitor de glicemia ira ligar.

. Obtenha uma gota de sangue utilizando o lancetador.

. Encoste a gota de sangue na borda dianteira da janela amarela da tira-teste. Ndo
coloque sangue na parte de cima da tira-teste. Quando Z comegar a piscar, isso
significa que a quantidade de sangue na tira-teste ja é suficiente.

Interpretacao dos resultados de teste

0 nivel normal da glicemia de jejum em um adulto ndo diabético é inferior a 100 mg/dL
(5,6 mmol/L). Um critério para o diagnéstico de diabetes em adultos € a confirmagéo, em
dois testes, de um nivel de glicemia de jejum igual ou superior a 126 mg/dL

(7,0 mmol/L)."?* Os adultos com uma glicemia de jejum entre 100 e 125 mg/dL (entre
5,6 e 6,9 mmol/L) possuem, por definicdo, uma anomalia da glicemia de jejum
(pré-diabetes)." Existem outros critérios diagndsticos para o diabetes. Entre em contato
com o seu médico para determinar se vocé tem diabetes ou ndo. Para pessoas com
diabetes: entre em contato com o seu médico para saber a faixa de glicemia apropriada
no seu caso. A glicemia baixa ou alta deve ser tratada de acordo com as recomendacdes
do seu médico.

0Os resultados obtidos com estas tiras-teste correspondem a concentracdes de glicose no
plasma sanguineo, em conformidade com as recomendacdes da International Federation
of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine (IFCC).* Por isso, 0 monitor de glicemia
mostra concentracdes de glicose sanguinea referenciadas para plasma, embora sempre
se aplique sangue total na tira-teste.

Resultados de teste incomuns

Se 0 monitor de glicemia exibir LO, a sua glicemia pode estar abaixo de 10 mg/dL

(0,6 mmol/L).

Se o monitor de glicemia exibir H, a sua glicemia pode estar acima de 600 mg/dL

(33,3 mmol/L).

Consulte as Instrugdes de uso para informagdes detalhadas sobre as mensagens de erro.
Se o resultado da sua ia nao p ao que vocé sente, siga 0s
seguintes passos:

1. Repita o teste de glicemia com uma nova tira-teste.

2. Realize um teste de controle com uma solucao de controle Accu-Chek Performa.

3. Verifique esta lista para ajuda-lo a resolver o problema.

As tiras-teste estavam vencidas?

A tampa do frasco de tiras-teste estava sempre bem fechada?

A tira-teste foi utilizada imediatamente ap0s ter sido retirada do frasco de
tiras-teste?

As tiras-teste estavam armazenadas em um local fresco e seco?

Vocé seguiu as orientacdes?

4. Entre em contato com o seu médico se vocé achar que os resultados de sua glicemia
estdo muito baixos, muito altos ou sao duvidosos.

Informacoes para profissionais de satide

Informacdes importantes: Estas tiras-teste sdo identificadas pelo simbolo verde
para distinguir estas tiras-teste das anteriores, que apresentaram uma interferéncia
clinicamente relevante com a maltose.* O simbolo verde encontra-se na embalagem de
tiras-teste e na etiqueta do frasco de tiras-teste.

*Dados em arquivo

Coleta das amostras e preparacao por profissionais de satide
* Ao usar os monitores de glicemia Accu-Chek Performa, Accu-Chek Performa Nano e
Accu-Chek Performa Connect, siga sempre os procedimentos aceitos para o
manuseio de objetos potencialmente contaminados com material humano. Pratique a
politica de higiene e seguranca do seu laboratério ou instituicdo.

E necessaria uma gota de sangue para realizar o teste de glicemia. Pode ser utilizado
sangue capilar. Sangue venoso, arterial e de neonatos podem ser utilizados, mas
devem ser colhidos exclusivamente por profissionais de satide.

Deve-se ter o cuidado de limpar as linhas arteriais antes da obtencao do sangue e da
aplicacao do sangue na tira-teste.

0 sistema foi testado com sangue de neonatos. Como boa pratica clinica, deve-se ter
cautela na interpretacao dos valores de glicemia abaixo de 50 mg/dL (2,8 mmol/L) em
neonatos. Siga as recomendacdes de acompanhamento estabelecidas pela sua
instituicéo para os valores criticos de glicemia em neonatos. Valores de glicemia em
neonatos com suspeita de galactosemia devem ser confirmados por uma metodologia
alternativa de determinacao da glicemia.

Para minimizar o efeito da glicélise, os testes de glicemia com sangue venoso ou
arterial devem ser realizados dentro de até 30 minutos apds a obtencao das amostras
de sangue.

Evite a formagao de bolhas de ar durante o uso de pipetas.

S@o aceitaveis amostras de sangue capilar, venoso ou arterial contendo os seguintes
anticoagulantes ou preservativos: EDTA, heparina de litio ou heparina de sodio. Nao
sdo recomendados anticoagulantes que contém iodoacetato ou fluoreto.

Deve-se deixar as amostras refrigeradas atingirem lentamente a temperatura
ambiente antes da realizagéo do teste.

Informacoes adicionais para profissionais de saude

Se o resultado da glicemia ndo corresponder aos sintomas clinicos do paciente ou
parecer erroneo (demasiadamente alto ou baixo), é necessario realizar um teste de
controle. Se o teste de controle confirmar que o sistema esta funcionando devidamente,
repita o teste de glicemia. Se o resultado do segundo teste de glicemia também parecer
erroneo, siga as normas da i a0 referentes a procedi supl €s.
Descarte os itens da embalagem de acordo com as normas da instituicao. Consulte a
regulamentacao local, que pode variar de pais para pais.
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Limitacées
Concentraces sanguineas de galactose >15 mg/dL (>0,83 mmol/L) induzem a
superestimagao dos resultados de glicemia.
Amostras lipémicas (triglicérides) >1.800 mg/dL (>20,3 mmol/L) podem produzir
resultados de glicemia elevados.
Administracdes intravenosas de acido ascérbico que resultem em concentracdes de
4cido ascorbico >3 mg/dL (>0,17 mmol/L) induzem a superestimacao dos resultados
de glicemia.
Em situagdes de diminuicao do fluxo sanguineo periférico, a coleta de sangue capilar
nos locais de teste aprovados ndo é recomendada, uma vez que os resultados podem
nao corresponder ao nivel de glicemia fisioldgico real. Isso pode ocorrer nas seguintes
circunstancias: desidratacéo grave causada pela cetoacidose diabética ou sindrome
hiperosmolar hiperglicémica néo cetética, hipotenséao, choque, insuficiéncia cardiaca
descompensada classe IV (NYHA) ou doenca arterial obstrutiva periférica.
0 valor do hematdcrito deve estar entre 10 e 65 %. Entre em contato com o seu
médico caso desconheca o seu hematdcrito.
Este sistema foi testado em altitudes de até 3.094 metros.

Caracteristicas de desempenho

0 sistema Accu-Chek Performa cumpre as exigéncias da norma IS0 15197:2013
(Sistemas de ensaio para diagndstico in vitro — Requisitos para os sistemas de ensaio da
glicose no sangue para auto-testes na vigilancia da diabetes mellitus).

Calibracéo e rastreabilidade: O sistema (monitor de glicemia e tiras-teste) é calibrado
com sangue venoso com diferentes concentracdes de glicose como calibrador. Os
valores de referéncia sao determinados com o método hexoquinase, que € calibrado com
0 método ID-GCMS. 0 método ID-GCMS, sendo o0 método da mais alta qualidade (ordem)
metroldgica, ¢ rastredvel (traceable) a um padréo primério NIST. Através dessa cadeia, 0s
resultados obtidos com as tiras-teste para a solucao de controle também podem ser
rastreados ao padrdo NIST.

Limite de detec¢ao (valor minimo exibido): 10 mg/dL (0,6 mmol/L) para a tira-teste
Faixa de medicao do sistema: 10-600 mg/dL (0,6-33,3 mmol/L)

Volume da amostra: 0,6 pL

Duracéo do teste: 5 segundos

Acuracia do sistema:

Resultados para a acurécia do sistema em caso de concentracdes de glicose inferiores a
100 mg/dL (inferiores a 5,55 mmol/L)

entre =5 mg/dL entre =10 mg/dL entre =15 mg/dL
(entre 0,28 mmol/L) | (entre 0,56 mmol/L) | (entre 0,83 mmol/L)
137/168 (81,5 %) 163/168 (97,0 %) 167/168 (99,4 %)

Resultados para a acurdcia do sistema em caso de concentracdes de glicose iguais ou
superiores a 100 mg/dL (iguais ou superiores a 5,55 mmol/L)

entre x5 % entre =10 % entre 15 %

256/432 (59,3 %) 393/432 (91,0 %) 428/432 (99,1 %)

Resultados para a acuracia do sistema em caso de concentracdes de glicose entre
12 mg/dL (0,67 mmol/L) e 525 mg/dL (29,1 mmol/L)

entre =15 mg/dL ou entre 15 %
(entre +0,83 mmol/L ou entre 15 %)

595/600 (99,2 %)
Repetibilidade:
[mg/dL] 42,6 89,5 122,4 186,9 3130
Média
[mmol/L] 2,4 5,0 6,8 10,4 174
Desvio [mg/dL] 17 32 43 72 15
padréo [mmol/L] 0,1 02 02 0,4 06
Coeficiente de variagdo [%] — — 35 39 37
Precisao intermédia:
[mg/dL] 45,6 118,6 310,6
Média
[mmol/L] 2,5 6,6 17,2
[mg/dL] 13 2,7 6,3
Desvio padrdo
[mmol/L] 0,09 0,2 03
Coeficiente de variagéo [%] — 2,3 2,0

Avaliacao de 0 usuario: Um estudo destinado a avaliar os
valores de glicemia baseando-se em amostras de sangue capilar da ponta dos dedos
obtidas por 209 leigos apresentou os resultados seguintes:

e Em caso de concentracdes de glicose inferiores a 100 mg/dL (inferiores a

5,55 mmol/L), 97,6 % dos resultados de teste estavam entre +15 mg/dL (entre
+0,83 mmol/L) dos resultados do método de laboratdrio.

Em caso de concentragdes de glicose iguais ou superiores a

100 mg/dL (iguais ou superiores a 5,55 mmol/L), 97,0 % dos resultados de teste
estavam entre =15 % dos resultados do método

de laboratorio.

Principio do teste: A enzima da tira-teste, variante mutante da quinoproteina
glicose-desidrogenase (Mut. Q-GDH) de Acinetobacter calcoaceticus, recombinante em E.
coli, converte a glicose da amostra de sangue em gliconolactona. Esta reagéo cria uma
corrente elétrica continua inofensiva que o monitor de glicemia interpreta para
determinar o resultado de glicemia. A amostra e as condi¢bes ambientais sao avaliadas
com o uso de sinais de corrente alternada e continua.

Composicéo dos reagentesc

Mediador 6,72 %
Quinoproteina glicose desidrogenasesa 15,27 %
Pirroloquinolina quinona 0,14 %
Tampéo 34,66 %
Estabilizador 0,54 %
Substéncias ndo-reativas 42,66 %

oMinima durante a fabricagéo

oaDe A. calcoaceticus, recombinante em E. coli, descricéo detalhada no requerimento de
patente WO 2007/118647 (como “mutante 31" na tabela 4)

Nota: Para obter uma explicacao dos simbolos utilizados e uma lista de referéncias
bibliogréficas, consulte a parte final deste folheto informativo.

Solucoes de controle e kits de teste de linearidade

(se disponiveis)

Solugdo de controle Accu-Chek Performa — Consulte o folheto informativo que
acompanha a solugéo de controle para detalhes.

Kit de teste de linearidade Accu-Chek — Consulte o folheto informativo que acompanha o
kit de teste de linearidade para detalhes.

Para mais informac@es, visite 0 nosso site www.accu-chek.com ou entre em contato
com o Accu-Chek Responde.
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folheto informativo
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nuevo) / Prazo de validade (aberto / fechado)

Manufacturer / Fabricante

Catalogue number / Niimero de catélogo / Nimero de referéncia
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In vitro diagnostic medical device / Producto sanitario para
diagndstico in vitro / Dispositivo médico de diagndstico in vitro

Global Trade Item Number / Numero mundial de articulo
comercial / Codigo internacional do produto

Serial number / Ntimero de serie / Nimero de série

This product fulfils the requirements of the European Directive
98/79/EC on in vitro diagnostic medical devices. / Este producto
cumple los requisitos de la Directiva Europea 98/79/CE sobre
productos sanitarios para diagndstico in vitro. / Este produto
cumpre os requisitos da Diretiva Europeia 98/79/CE relativa aos
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These test strips deliver results that refer to plasma as per IFCC,
/ and the symbol distinguishes them from earlier test strips that

were subject to a clinically relevant maltose interference. / Estas
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glicose no plasma sanguineo, conforme as recomendacdes da
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apresentaram uma interferéncia clinicamente relevante com a
maltose.

Discard used test strips according to local regulations. / Puede
desechar todos los elementos del envase en la basura
domeéstica. Deseche las tiras reactivas usadas conforme a las
normas vigentes en su pais. / Todos os itens da embalagem
podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Descarte as

Q,E All components of the pack can be discarded in domestic waste.

tiras-teste usadas de acordo com a legislacdo local vigente.
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